in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa. Approved April 6, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 7, 1892. W. M. MCFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 60.

SALARY OF THIRD ASSISTANT STATE LIBRARIAN.

AN ACT to amend Section 1, of Chapter 158, of the Laws of the S. F. 277. Twenty-first General Assembly, relative to the salary of Third Assistant Librarian in the State Library.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section 1 of chapter 158, acts of the 21st Chapter 158, general assembly be amended by striking out the word "mes- twenty-first general asse senger," in line 4 of sec. 1, and inserting the words "third by amended. assistant," and by striking ont the word "three" from the last line of said section and inserting the word "four" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 15 and the Des Moines Leader April 18, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 61.

COLLEGES OF AGRICULTURE AND MECHANIC ART.

AN ACT giving legislative assent to the purposes of the congressional 8. F. 327... acts of August 30, 1890, in regard to the more complete endowment and support of colleges for the benefit of agriculture and mechanic arts.

WHEREAS the congress of the United States, by an act Preamble approved August 30, 1890, and entitled, "An act to supply a portion of the public lands to the more complete endow- Public lands to ment and support of the colleges for the benefit of agriculture and mechanic arts, established under a provision of congress approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two," did

eneral assem-

Publication clause.

endow colleges

87

provide in section two thereof, "that the grants of moneys authorized by this act are made subject to the legislative assent of the several states and territories to the purposes of said grants," therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Legislative assent given.

SECTION 1. That such legislative assent be and hereby is given to the purpose of the grants authorized by said acts of August 30, 1890, and that in accordance with the requirements thereof the state agrees to devote the moneys thus derived to the endowment and support of the Iowa Agricultural College located at Ames, Iowa.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 2. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 16, and the Des Moines Leader April 9, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

OHAPTER 62.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE.

8. F. 184.

AN ACT to provide for the publication of the proceedings of the Iowa Academy of Sciences.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. The secretary of the state horticultural society is hereby authorized to include in his annual report to the Governor, as an appendix thereto, the proceedings of the Iowa Academy of Sciences, the same to be printed and bound with the reports of said society.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 2. shall take effect on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa Approved March 22, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, and Des Moines Leader, March 24, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

Horticultural society's report embody that of of Iowa academy of science.

Publication clause.

88

Endowment of agricultral college. Publication clause.